MOORE COUNTY WILDLIFE AND CONSERVATION CLUB, INC.

POLICY STATEMENT FOR ADMINISTRATION OF RANGE SAFETY OFFICER VOLUNTEERS REVISED AUGUST 2024

The Moore County Wildlife and Conservation Club ("MCWCC"), by action of its Officers and Board, hereby establishes effective August 1, 2024, the following statement outlining the administration of the Club's Range Safety Officer ("RSO") volunteers.

The MCWCC Officers and Board shall designate one or more qualified members to serve as the Club's Chief Range Safety Officer ("CRSO"). Such individual(s) must have a current CSRO certification from the NRA and must maintain this certification while serving as the MCWCC CRSO. The MCWCC CRSO duties shall mirror the responsibilities of that position as outlined by the NRA and shall include (but not be limited to) the training of members seeking to obtain an RSO designation by the Club. It shall be the obligation of the MCWCC CRSO to build and maintain a roster of Club Member RSOs in sufficient numbers and skill to properly staff club-sponsored shooting events and oversee adherence to Club safety requirements for both instructor and guest events when utilizing our range facilities.

The MCWCC CRSO(s) are hereby empowered to design and administer reasonable and appropriate requirements for a member to receive an MCWCC RSO designation. Such designation shall be acknowledged through the issuance of an MCWCC RSO Badge.

The MCWCC CRSO(s) are hereby empowered to design and administer reasonable and appropriate standards for a member to maintain an MCWCC RSO designation.

Any member believing to have been treated unreasonably and inappropriately can come before the Officers and Board of the Club to have their grievance heard and addressed.

The Officers and Board of the Club, by majority vote, may remove or replace the Club's CRSO at any time or for any reason. In the event of vacancy through resignation, the President is empowered to appoint an Interim CRSO until such time that formal Board Meeting and vote can be taken on a replacement candidate.

Adopted 8-12-2024